Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Hon'ble Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and more particularly, by the Hon'ble Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar high Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Hon'ble High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Hon'ble Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honored and implemented by the respondent within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

File be consigned to the record room.

Atiq-Ur-Rehman Wazir Member (E)

ANNOUNCED 13.10.2020

Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court c	of	1.		-
٠	006	,		
e No	7500	i i	/2020	

S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1-	17/08/2020	The appeal presented today by Mr. Noor Muhammad Khatt
:		Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Learned Member for proper order please.
<u>-</u>	,	REGISTRAR
-		This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be p
		up there on 14)10/20
		MEMBER(J)
,		

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. <u>9566</u>/2020

SABIHA BEGUM

VS

EDUCATION DEPTT:

INDEX

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal	***************************************	1- 3.
2.	Notification	A	4.
3.	Pay slips	B&C	5- 6.
4.	Service Tribunal judgment	D	7- 8.
5.	Departmental appeal	E	9.
6.	Vakalat nama		10.
	1	1 1	

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

NOOR MUHAMMAD KHATTAK ADVOCATE

OFFICE: Flat No.4, 2nd Floor,
Juma Khan Plaza,
Near FATA Secretariat,
Warsak Road, Peshawar.
0345-9383141

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After Admission of the case.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. <u>4566</u>/2020

Khyber Pakhtukhwa Service Tribunal

Miss. Sabiha Begum, PST (BPS-12), GGPS Ser Brej, District Mohmand.

APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

 RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as PST (BPS-12) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

KORESET 17/8/20

- 3- That appellant was receiving the conveyance allowances as admissible under the law and rules but the respondents without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. Copies of the Salary Slips of working/serving month and vacations (deduction period) are attached as annexure.

 B & C.
- 5- That appellant also filed Departmental appeal before the appellate for redressal of his grievances in light of the principle of consistency but no reply has been received from the quarter concerned. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months

and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT -

THROUGH:

NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK

BEGUM/ >

| &

MIR ZAMAN SAFI ADVOCATES

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department, Peshawar.

To:

- All administrative Secretaries to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
 - 8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
 - 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 11. The Chairman Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhumkhwa.

Subject: REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. PROVINCIAL

Dear Sir.

The Government of Knyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govtrof Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain un-

2. 5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Revised Rate (PM) Rs. 1,700/- Rs. 1,840/-
3 11-15	Re 20001	Rs. 1,840/- Rs. 2,720/- Rs. 5,000/-

Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-ID8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

MileSTED





GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER TAXETONKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATIONSWING):

NO FEISCISR INTO-52000 Dated Rashawar the 20-12-2012

The Sharetern tellockly of Knybor Pathiblogane ನೇಗತನವು ದೀವರಿಸರಾಜ್ಯನ್ನ <u>Profirmar</u>,

كال المنظمة المتعارض المناطقة المناطقة

ित्र देवाच्या विकासका विकास व्यवस्था व्यवस्थान विकास विकास विकास विकास विकास करते. The Secretary to Constitut Knyoth Phillipsend.

িং উল্লেখনে বি শ্রেমিনিসেন (১৮৮১) মুখুন্তা বৃদ্ধিন

निक निक्य राज्याः निक्ति वर्षे अध्यक्तवा । दिन्दिश को विकास संस्थ

नी। में करदर में अहर के स्ट किस किस कर में में की से किस के स्ट के स টিপাৰ্যন উচনবানক্ষাত্ৰ এটিসেক্তৰ সমূহত বিশ্বীক্ষানিক্ষিত্ৰ

මය විය වියාවම මලක්වේ වර්ගම්ප් ව වියන්පේදී මෙයිටුමේ මාම්ර්යමක විශීම<u>්මණවාදීම</u>

್ ಕ ಗಿಕ್ಕಾ ಬರ್ಡ ಗಿಕ್ಕೂಗಾಗ ಅಕ್ಷಿಸಿ ನಿ<mark>ವರ್ಷ ಶಿತ್ರಮ</mark>ೆಕ್ಕಾರ್

The Or Printer Public Gereck Convesion, dryber Politichicans.

ින්ද ධ්රාජනායන්, නියන්වෙන් මිනිප්රේස් මිනිප්රේ පියවරුවන් ඇත.

ತಿಕೆದ್ದಳಲ್ಲ

REVISION IN THE PRATE OF CONVEYANCE ACCOMMISSED WITH CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYEER PARHITINKHWE PROVINCIAL <u>उर्पष्टमाभद्यात ३८५ १-११</u>

2668 5 h.

िराव Government के Khirder Pallinarianide has been presently entraped. गणनेक राज्य त्यांच को Conveyation Allowance क्वामांच्येत्रीकार श्री प्राप्त नात्यावद्य वासी उद्योद्धेति (दर्मा ं भारति । Penandrone (nothing is exect to eight is) well from 1° Secretical light र र्त्रेश विभिन्नांक्ष् रहास्ट. मेर्जनसम्बर, केंद्र कार्यन्त्रहार आवृत्यस्ट कि स्कारियस्ट के उन्हेंस्ड के विमेड्ड vali remetr

ร.ห้ด	825	ECISTING RATE (PH)	EVISED RATE (PH)
1.		.5s._500/-	Rs.1,700/.
2.	5-10	94.1,500/-	₹3.1.540/-
	11-15	35.2,600)	35.2,720/-
	16-19	P.S.5,000/-	R\$.5,000/-

Gémesance Allowsons of the spirit motes केंग्रें जनाति होती है। उद्योग्यहार्थिक स ानकान ३२३-११, १४ ज्ञाद १५ वर्ष्ट्रक्त गांक नेपाद कर देखा इत्येद्धांत्राच्या वर्षियो अञ्चित्रे

Yours Fath的師。

(Sahin असूत्र Saeed Ahmad) Sacratary France

Endan NO. YOUSONARUITMESTAGIA

Dagel Paymente the Die French ber, Wiff.

A Cety is ferwarded for information/follow-

గ్రంకాండాప్లాల్లి ఆంత్రాయ్లో గర్యుంతా గ్రంకాండాకిండాకి గ్రామ్మణ్యేత్తున్నారు. కెత్తుగ్రముత్తున్న 10 Gayestropast లో గ్రంక్లుకున్న మొద్దిక్స్టర్లో ప్రత్యేత్తున్నారు. గ్రామ్మణ్యన్ విశ్వరంకోడ

२० २ प्राप्तरकारकः । जिल्ली २ एक एक ए हैं रहे हैं हुई लोगे हो है प्रीप्तारकार प्राप्त

TIN TAZ



GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN ACCOUNTANT COMMENT PAROTUMERS ESTRICT GHALANAI

3901	PAY ROLL SYSTEM
'ers #: 0038 %ame: SANI	3381 Ruckle:
1 FRIHA	RY SCHOOL TEACHER
CHIC Mc. 2140	732487138
DPS to A	Applied

P Sec:001 Hanth: February 2020 MGD013 DES Frimary EDUCATION NORM DEO PRIMARY EDUCATION NOR NT4: GF IV. EDU. MND. 5387

DEPTT COSE

PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: **b**001-9asic Fau 1000-House Fent Allowance 1210-Convey Allowance 2005 1300-Medical Allowance 1528-Grattractive Area Allow (2148-15% Adhor Relief All-2013 Di99-Adho: Relief Allow @10% DD11-Adhot Relief All 2016 10% 1224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10% Gross Pau and Allogances DEDUCTIONS DIF Balance 92,205.00 DS01-Benevolent Fund B290-Esp. Edv. Fund KFK 1004-8. Benefits & Death Comp:

TOOUTE 19,080,00 1, 761, 60 856.00 500.00 500.00 329,00 225.00 354,00 908.00 34, 527, 00

24 220, 00

400.00

125.00

600.00

.3. 545. 00

lotel Deductions

QUALITYEES SERVICE D 0. B

10. D5. 1981 12 Years 10 Months 018 Days

LFF Quota: UNITED BANN LINITED YAKAGHUND 01006433

Subre:



EDUCTIONS:

YRS

COVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

DISTRICT PAY ROLL SYNTRMAI **PAYMENT ADVICE**

-001 howth Joly 2019 -Agency Education Office Min. Of Education

Buckle. SABIHA REGUM PEIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER

No. 2140782587138

00383381

2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%

12 Vocational Temporary AYS AND ALLOWANCES:

DEPTT CODE

1000H

HEGOODS -12

,812.00

0,425.00

Subra.

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE 3,520.00

Tital Deductions

SERVICE

MON

03 Honths 020 Baus

Bross Pay and Allowances

O B

10.06 1981

LIF Quota 01006433

26,905 00

UNITED BANK LIMITED EKKA GHUND

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNA **PESHAWAR**

APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar.....

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Knyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT: 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Figedto-day previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH:

ATTESTON FACTS:

ce Tribunal

7-4/18/19-4

1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

> 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated: 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

> > سَنَّتُمُ لِي لَمُنْ مُنْ لِمُنْ لِمُنْ

41.11.2019

rified to he ture cops

Affeal No. 1452/2019 Markad Hayat vs Giort



Counsel for the appellant presents

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R) CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlements and the deduction already. made from him was to be reimbursed Similar reference was made to the judgment-by. Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01 10 2019 in the case of appellant:

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal..

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ-Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as Well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented. before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured andimplemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with: law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

File be considued to the record...

1.11.2019

A resiled

To,

The Director, (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.



Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER &

SUMMER VACATIONS

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as PST (BPS-12) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: 20.04.2020

Your Obediently

SABIHA BEGUM, PST GGPS Ser Brej, Mohmand

ATTESTED

<u>VAKALATNAMA</u>

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

	· · ·	OF 2020
Sabiha Begum	·	(APPELLANT)(PLAINTIFF)
		(PETITIONER)
	7	<u>VERSUS</u>
Educat	ion Department	(RESPONDENT) t(DEFENDANT)
I/We Sabiha Begur	n :	
refer to arbitration noted matter, with engage/appoint a authorize the said	n for me/us as tout any liability ny other Advocate to defined amounts pay	ar, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or s my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above y for his default and with the authority to vocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our yable or deposited on my/our account in
Dated/	_/2020	CLIENT Degum
		ACCEPTED NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK
OFFICE:		MIR ZAMAN SAFI ADVOCATES

Flat No.4, 2nd Floor, Juma Khan Plaza, Near FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshawar. Mobile No.0345-9383141